

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

## 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1858.

### TAXES.

required to receive and detain in their custody, all such prisoners CHAP. 10. and debtors, provided, however, that the county of Piscataquis shall quired to rebe liable to the counties of Penobscot and Somerset for all expenses ers. and damages which shall accrue from any or all such commitments.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after When to take SECT. 2. the fourteenth day of July next.

[Approved March 4, 1858.]

### Chapter 10.

An act to amend chapter six of the revised statutes relating to taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section one hundred and forty-three of chapter six Ch. 5, sec. 143, SECT. 1. of the revised statutes is amended by striking out the words "after the day of sale" in the first paragraph and inserting instead thereof the words "from the expiration of the year aforesaid" so that the sentence as amended will read as follows: "If the deed is recorded within three months from the expiration of the year aforesaid no intervening attachment or conveyance shall affect the title."

The same section is further amended by striking out from the next paragraph the word "first" in the second line as printed and inserting instead thereof the words "one hundred and forty-second."

Section one hundred and forty-nine of the same chap-SECT. 2. ter is amended by striking out the word "first" in the form of the treasurer's advertisement and inserting the words "one hundred and forty-second" instead thereof, so that the sentence as amended will read, as follows: "The name of the town was formerly — (to be stated in case of change of name as mentioned in the one hundred and forty-second section)."

The same section is further amended by adding to the schedule in Same soction the form for the treasurer's return a column headed "description of further amondproperty."

The same section is further amended by striking out the word Further "first" in the last paragraph and inserting instead thereof the words "one hundred and forty-second" so that said paragraph as amended will read as follows: "The above return of the treasurer being made in his book mentioned in the one hundred and forty-second section shall be prima facie evidence of the facts herein stated."

SECT. 3. Section one hundred and fifty-eight of the same chap-

R. S. amended.

Deed, when to be recorded.

Same section further amended.

Ch. 6, sec. 149, R. S. amended.

amendment.

Ch. 6, sec. 148, R. S. amended.

Q

ceive prison-

Proviso.

effeot.

CHAP. 11. ter is amended by striking out the word "two" so that the firstclause of said section as amended will read as follows:

> "The copy of the notice of sale and the certificate thereon deposited with the town clerk as required in section one hundred and fifty."

> SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

> > [Approved March 8, 1858.]

### Chapter 11.

An act for the preservation of certain useful birds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Birds not to be taken or killed at certain seasons.

Penalty.

-not to be killed on lands of another.

Fenalty.

SECT. 1. If any person shall between the first day of March and the first day of July, take, kill, or destroy any of the birds, called larks, robins, partridges, woodpeckers, or sparrows, or shall, within the time aforesaid, sell, buy or have in his possession any of the aforesaid birds, taken or killed as aforesaid, he shall forfeit for every such bird the sum of one dollar, to be recovered by complaint before any justice of the peace, one half for the complainant, and the other to the use of the town where the offence is committed.

Sect. 2. If any person shall shoot at or kill any of the birds mentioned in the preceding section, upon lands not owned or occupied by himself and without license from the owner or occupant thereof, at any time between the first day of March and the first day of September, he shall forfeit and pay to the occupant or owner of such lands the sum of ten dollars in addition to the actual damages sustained, to be recovered by such owner or occupant in an action of trespass.

[Approved March 9, 1858.]

### Chapter 12.

An act additional to chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes relating to the inspection of lime.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Hereafter no lime manufactured in this state, shall be sold, exposed for sale, or shipped on board any vessel in casks,

Lime not to be sold or shipped without inspection.